

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

## Appellate Division—First Department

---

CONSOLIDATED RESTAURANT OPERATIONS, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

**Appellate  
Case Nos.:  
2021-02971  
2021-04034**

– against –

WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

---

### **BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW YORK STATE TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

---

E. LEO MILONAS

*Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH D. JEAN

MARIA T. GALENO

SCOTT D. GREENSPAN

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW

PITTMAN LLP

31 West 52<sup>nd</sup> Street

New York, New York 10019

(212) 858-1000

eleo.milonas@pillsburylaw.com

joseph.jean@pillsburylaw.com

maria.galeno@pillsburylaw.com

scott.greenspan@pillsburylaw.com

BRIAN J. ISAAC

CHAIR OF AMICUS COMMITTEE

NEW YORK STATE TRIAL LAWYERS

ASSOCIATION

82 Nassau Street, Suite 301

New York, New York 10038

(212) 349-5890

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae New York State Trial Lawyers Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <u>AMICUS CURIAE</u> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
POINT I: The CPLR Directs Challenges to the Merits of Plaintiff’s Allegations to the Summary Judgment Stage, Not the Pleading Stage.....	6
A. Pleadings Need Only Give Notice and Must Be Liberally Construed.....	6
B. Motions to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim Must Accept Factual Allegations as True.....	10
C. Leave to Amend Should Be Freely Granted .....	14
POINT II: Scientific Allegations Cannot Be Evaluated at the Pleading Stage .....	16
POINT III: The Complex and Evolving Science of Coronavirus Requires Fact and Expert Discovery .....	19
POINT IV: Supreme Court Erred in Granting the Motion to Dismiss and Denying Leave to Amend .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

*219 Broadway Corp. v. Alexander’s, Inc.*,  
46 N.Y.2d 506 (1979) .....11

*Aronoff v. Albanese*,  
85 A.D.2d 3 (2d Dep’t 1982).....8

*Bernstein v. Kelso & Co.*,  
231 A.D.2d 314 (1st Dep’t 1997) .....28

*Boliak v. Reilly*,  
161 A.D.3d 625 (1st Dep’t 2018) .....15

*Davis v. Nassau Cmty. Hosp.*,  
26 N.Y.3d 563 (2015) .....15

*EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.*,  
5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005) .....12

*Fairpoint Cos., LLC v. Vella*,  
134 A.D.3d 645 (1st Dept 2015) .....15

*Favia v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.*,  
119 A.D.3d 836 (2d Dep’t 2014).....15

*Fischbach & Moore, Inc., v. E. W. Howell Co.*,  
240 A.D.2d 157 (1st Dep’t 1997) .....28

*Foley v. D’Agostino*,  
21 A.D.2d 60 (1st Dep’t 1964) .....8

*Gershon v. Goldberg*,  
30 A.D.3d 372 (2d Dep’t 2006)..... 7-8

*Holzer v. Feinstein*,  
23 A.D.2d 771 (2d Dep’t 1965)..... 8-9

*Hosp. for Joint Diseases Orthopaedic Inst. v. James Katsikis Envtl. Contractors.*,  
173 A.D.2d 210 (1st Dep’t 1991) ..... 16, 28

<i>Lane v. Mercury Record Corp.</i> , 21 A.D.2d 602 (1st Dep’t 1964), <i>aff’d</i> 18 N.Y.2d 889 (1966).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Graubard Miller</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 588 (2008) .....	13
<i>Lucido v. Mancuso</i> , 49 A.D.3d 220 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	16
<i>Miglino v. Bally Total Fitness of Greater N.Y., Inc.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 342 (2013) .....	13
<i>Mihlovan v. Grozavu</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 506 (1988) .....	14
<i>Nonnon v. City of New York</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 825 (2007) .....	12
<i>Northwell Health Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , No. 21-cv-1104 (JSR), 2021 WL 3139991 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2021) .....	26-27
<i>NYAHS Services, Inc. v. People Care Inc.</i> , 156 A.D.3d 99 (3d Dep’t 2017).....	16
<i>Parke-Davis &amp; Co. v. H.K. Mulford Co.</i> , 189 F. 95 (S.D.N.Y. 1911), <i>aff’d in part and reversed in part</i> 196 F.486 (2d Cir. 1912) .....	19
<i>Parker v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 434 (2006) .....	17, 18
<i>Pernet v. Peabody Eng’g Corp.</i> , 20 A.D.2d 781 (1st Dep’t 1964) .....	8
<i>PT Bank Central Asia, New York Branch v. ABN AMRO Bank NV</i> , 301 A.D.2d 373 (1st Dep’t 2003) .....	27
<i>Rosen v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>Rovello v. Orofino Realty Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 633 (1976) .....	13

<i>Salles v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 300 A.D.2d 226 (1st Dep’t 2002) .....	12
<i>Scott v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 282 A.D.2d 180 (1st Dep’t 2001), <i>aff’d as mod sub nom. Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002).....	15

Rules and Regulations

New York Civil Practice Laws and Rules

Section 3013.....	9
Section 3025(b).....	14, 28
Section 3026.....	9
Section 3211.....	3, 13, 15, 20
Section 3211(a)(1) .....	25
Section 3211(a)(7) .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 3211(c) .....	14

Other Authorities

1 Weinstein, Korn & Miller CPLR Manual 19.06.....	7
A. K. Pitol & T. R. Julian, <i>Community Transmission of SARS-CoV-2 by Fomites: Risks and Risk Reduction Strategies</i> , ENV’T SCI. & TECH. LETTERS (2020)), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/more/science-and-research/surface-transmission.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/more/science-and-research/surface-transmission.html</a> (last visited Sept. 3, 2021) .....	21
A. Meiksin, <i>Dynamics of COVID-19 Transmission Including Indirect Transmission Mechanisms: A Mathematical Analysis</i> , 148 EPIDEMIOLOGY & INFECTION e257 (Oct. 23, 2020) .....	20
Barry R. Ostrager & Thomas R. Newman, <i>Handbook on Insurance Coverage Disputes</i> , at 18 (20 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2020).....	19
Boris Pastorino <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prolonged Infectivity of SARS-CoV-2 in Fomites</i> , 26 EMERGING INFECTIOUS DISEASES 9 (Sept. 2020) .....	21
Connors, Practice Commentaries C3013 .....	6, 7, 9

Fan-Yun Lan <i>et al.</i> , <i>Association Between SARS-CoV-2 Infection, Exposure Risk and Mental Health Among a Cohort of Essential Retail Workers in the USA</i> , 78 OCCUPATIONAL ENV'T MED. (Oct. 30, 2020) .....	24
G. Kempf, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Persistence of Coronaviruses on Inanimate Surfaces and their Inactivation with Biocidal Agents</i> , 104 J. HOSP. INFECTION 3 (2020) .....	20, 21
Jianyun Lu <i>et al.</i> , <i>COVID-19 outbreak associated with air conditioning in restaurant, Guangzhou, China, 2020</i> , 26 EMERGING INFECTIOUS DISEASES 7 (July 2020), <a href="https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/26/7/20-0764_article">https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/26/7/20-0764_article</a> (last visited Apr. 9, 2021) .....	24
Joanna Gaitens <i>et al.</i> , <i>COVID-19 and Essential Workers: A Narrative Review of Health Outcomes and Moral Injury</i> , 18 INT'L J. ENV'T RSCH. PUB. HEALTH 4 (Feb. 4, 2021) .....	24
John R. Higgitt, <i>CPLR 32111(a)(7): Demurrer or Merits-Testing Device?</i> , 73 Alb. L. Rev. 99 (2009).....	10, 11
Joonaki, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Surface Chemistry Can Unlock Drivers of Surface Stability of SARS-CoV-2 in a Variety of Environmental Conditions</i> , 6 CHEMISTRY 9 (Sept. 10, 2020) .....	20
Karolina Nissen <i>et al.</i> , <i>Long-distance airborne dispersal of SARS-CoV-2 in COVID-19 wards</i> , SCI. REPS. 10 (Nov. 11, 2020), <a href="https://www.nature.com/articles/s41598-020-76442-2">https://www.nature.com/articles/s41598-020-76442-2</a> (last visited Apr. 9, 2021) .....	24
Keun-Sang Kwon <i>et al.</i> , <i>Evidence of Long-Distance Droplet Transmission of SARS-CoV-2 by Direct Air Flow in a Restaurant in Korea</i> , 35 J. KOREAN MED. SCI. 46 (Nov. 23, 2020), <a href="https://jkms.org/DOIx.php?id=10.3346/jkms.2020.35.e415">https://jkms.org/DOIx.php?id=10.3346/jkms.2020.35.e415</a> (last visited Apr. 9, 2021) .....	24
Minghui Yang <i>et al.</i> , <i>SARS-CoV-2 Detected on Environmental Fomites for Both Asymptomatic and Symptomatic Patients with COVID-19</i> , 203 AM. J. RESPIRATORY & CRITICAL CARE MED. 3 (Feb. 1, 2021).....	21

N. van Doremalen, *et al.*, *Aerosol and Surface Stability of HCoV-19 (SARS-CoV-2) Compared to SARS-CoV-1*, 382 NEW ENGL. J. MED. (Apr. 16, 2020).....21

Nevio Cimolai, *Environmental and Decontamination Issues for Human Coronaviruses and Their Potential Surrogates*, 92 J. MED. VIROLOGY 11 (June 12, 2020) .....21

Ramon Padilla & Javier Zarracina, *WHO agrees with more than 200 medical experts that COVID-19 may spread via the air*, USA TODAY NEWS (last updated Sept. 21, 2020), [www.usatoday.com/indepth/news/2020/04/03/coronavirusprotection-how-masks-might-stop-spreadthroughcoughs/5086553002/](http://www.usatoday.com/indepth/news/2020/04/03/coronavirusprotection-how-masks-might-stop-spreadthroughcoughs/5086553002/) (last visited Apr. 9, 2021) .....23

*Science Brief: SARS-CoV-2 and Surface (Fomite) Transmission for Indoor Community Environments*, CDC (updated Apr. 5, 2021).....21

Shane Riddell, *The Effect of Temperature on Persistence of SARS-CoV-2 on Common Surfaces*, 17 VIROLOGY J. 145 (Oct. 7, 2020).....20

*The Stress of Bayesian Medicine—Uncomfortable Uncertainty in the Face of Covid-19*, 384 NEW ENG. J. OF MED. (Jan. 7, 2021) .....20

V.A. Vicente, *et al.*, *Environmental Detection of SARS-CoV-2 Virus RNA in Health Facilities in Brazil and a Systematic Review on Contamination Sources*, 18 INT’L J. ENV’TL RES. PUBLIC HEALTH 7 (Apr. 6, 2021).....22

*Ventilation in Buildings*, CDC (updated Mar. 23, 2021), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/ventilation.html#:~:text=HEPA%20filters%20are%20even%20more,with%20SARS%2DCoV%2D2> (last visited Apr. 9, 2021) .....24

Zarina Brune *et al.*, *Effectiveness of SARS-CoV-2 Decontamination and Containment in a COVID-19 ICU*, 18 INT’L J. ENV’T RSCH. & PUB. HEALTH 5 (Mar. 3, 2021) .....22
